GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2785
ANSWERED ON:06.08.2015

Setting up of Textile Parks
Karandlaje Km. Shobha;Simha Shri Prathap

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:
(a) the number of textile parks sanctioned for setting up in Karnataka and the number out of them become functional, location-wise;

(b) whether the Union Government has received a proposal from the Government of Karnataka to set up an integrated textile park Yadgir and smaller textile parks at Bellary, Bijapur and Chamaraja Nagar Districts; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Union Government thereon?

Answer

(a): Two Textile Parks namely Doddabalapur Integerated Textile Park at Doddabalapur and Gulbarga Textiles Park at Gulbarga have been sanctioned in the State of Karnataka out of which Doddabalapur Textile Park has become functional.

(b) & (c): The Government of India has received a request from the Government of Karnataka to set up an Integrated Textile Park at Yadgir with Karnataka Industrial Area Development Board (KIADB) as a Special Purpose Vehicle. The State Government has been requested to send a detailed project proposal as per guidelines of the Scheme for Integrated Textile Park.
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